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Abstract

These Application Notes describe the configuration steps required for Metropolis OfficeWatch
Call Accounting System to successfully interoperate with Avaya IP Office.

Metropolis OfficeWatch is a call accounting system that interoperates with Avaya IP Office
connected over an IP connection. Call Detail Records (CDR) are generated by Avaya IP
Office and sent to Metropolis OfficeWatch where the CDR records are processed for various
purposes; including tracking incoming, outgoing, and internal calls.

Serviceability and performance tests were conducted to assess the reliability of the solution.
Information in these Application Notes has been obtained through DeveloperConnection

compliance testing and additional technical discussions. Testing was conducted via the
DeveloperConnection Program at the Avaya Solution and Interoperability Test Lab.
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1 Introduction

The overall objective of this interoperability compliance testing is to verify that Metropolis
OfficeWatch (Version 2007.05.08) can interoperate with Avaya IP Office (Version 4.0.5).
Metropolis OfficeWatch receives raw CDR data from Avaya IP Office where the data is
processed in real-time, giving Metropolis’ customers an instant look at how call traffic is being
utilized. Metropolis OfficeWatch further provides their customers with various reporting details
on how call resources are being used. This reporting mechanism allows business decisions to be
made for overall cost saving.

The interface between Avaya IP Office and Metropolis OfficeWatch is connected over the
TCP/IP protocol.

Figure 1 illustrates the network configuration used to verify Metropolis OfficeWatch with
Avaya IP Office. The figure shows two Avaya IP Office systems. Site A is an Avaya IP Office
412 and Site B is an Avaya IP Office 406VV2. The two Avaya IP Office systems are networked
together through SIP and Small Community Networking (SCN) trunks and are accessed via
different dial plan access codes.

Avaya IP Office IP412
with Expansion Modules
Siie A

IP / Digital / POTS
Telephone

Avaya 64xxiddxx Digital Teleph
Exin55201 - Extn55204

- . )
w Dial Access Codes
Porae = 0] *96 _ Voicemail AutoAttendant

W 9 _ Dial out via Analog Trunk
W % - Dial outvia T1 Trunk
- g 5- Dial out via PRI Trunk

y = N Txox — Dial outvia IP Trunk

o 4l4xocx - SIP Trunk to P40

LAN1: 10.40.1.1 424000 - SCN Trunk to IP406

Avaya C363T-PWR Swiich

Metropolis Office Waich Avaya Digital Telephones
Call Accounting System Exind5201

IF: 192168110 ﬁ

Trunk Access
PRI Trunk - 732-852-18xx

Analog Trunk - 732-952- 1667
ATM-4 Module

Avaya IP Office IP406V2
IP:10121
Site B

Avaya 5600 IP Telephone
Register with [P412 Avaya 4600 IP Telephore
Register with IP406
Eatn 5
Extnddxx

Dial Access Codes
4152000 — SIP Trunk to IP412
42530000 — SCN Trunk to IP412

Figure 1. Test configuration of OfficeWatch with Avaya IP Office
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2 Equipment and Software Validated

The following equipment and software were used for the sample configuration provided:

Equipment Software
Avaya IP Office 412 4.0.5
Avaya IP Office 406-V2 4.0.5
Avaya 5420 Digital Telephone 5.0
Avaya 4610SW IP Telephone 2.3
Analog Telephone
Avaya C363T-PWR Converged Stackable Switch 4.5.14
Metropolis OfficeWatch Call Accounting software 2007.05.08
OS — Windows XP Profession Workstation

3 Configure Avaya IP Office

This section provides the procedures for configuring Call Detail Records (CDR) in Avaya IP
Office. All configuration changes in Avaya IP Office are performed through the Avaya IP
Office Manager.

In addition to a standard configuration for Avaya IP Office Release 4.0.5, Metropolis
OfficeWatch required additional administration using the Avaya IP Office Manager.

With the Avaya IP Office Manager activated, click the System tab on the left navigation menu.
Click the CDR tab on the right panel as illustrated below. Click the check boxes for Enable
CDRs and Enable intra-switch CDRs. For Formatting Options, select Unformatted for the
Record Format and Normal for Record Options. In the Call Detail Recorder Communications
details, the IP Address is the Windows XP Workstation (or Server) running the Metropolis
OfficeWatch software application. The IP Port and the Max CDRs entries are predetermined
for both Avaya IP Office and Metropolis OfficeWatch. With Use UDP unchecked, TCP is used
to deliver CDRs with reliability to the Metropolis OfficeWatch application.
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Other than normal Avaya IP Office administration, no additional configuration of Avaya IP
Office is required to activate CDR for the Metropolis OfficeWatch application.

4 Configure Metropolis OfficeWatch

Metropolis OfficeWatch Call Accounting is loaded directly from the http://metropolis.com/
WERB site. The installation format was straight forward and the procedure was intuitive.

4.1 OfficeWatch Opening Screen and Software Registration

The installation leads directly to the opening screen below where the first thing that must be
performed is the Registration Software assignment. The following illustration shows how to
Register Software... under the Help pull-down menu.
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4.2 Setup Metropolis OfficeWatch using Avaya IP Office
The following illustrations show how to setup the Metropolis OfficeWatch Call Accounting

system with IP Office.

Under the Setup pull-down menu, select PBX....

screen is displayed. Select Avaya IP Office via IP from the left panel list box, and then click

OK.

Select PBX

template.

Select your PEX model and communication method here. From this screen, you may also modify the template of your PEX model, or create a new PEX

|

Avaya Definity G3vE
Avapa Definity Mod12
Awaya Dimenzsion 2000
Awvapa Guestworks

|P Office via file

Avaya Merlin Magix
Avaya Parther ACS

W OK X Cancel | ? Help ‘

FEB= Model: FB= Communications:
- - Receive data uging:
|Dem0nstrat|on Eall Sinulator j |Serial Com Port  [PB sends data over serial cable) ﬂ
Alzatel 4400 Ethernet
Alcatel 5200
Atizoft
ATET [zee Avaya)
Avaya Definity G3 Com Port: Bitz per second  Data bits: Stop bits: Parity:
Avapa Definity System 75/G1
fivapa Definity G 31 Mot Set j |1ZDD j |E j |1 j |n0ne j

A

A

Advanced...

Once Avaya IP Office via IP is selected, set the Listen Port to coincide with the Avaya IP
Office setting (in this case 9004), and set Optional Protocol to None selected, then click OK.

SeleciPBX

template.

Select your PEX model and communication method here. From this screen, vou may also madify the template of your PEX model, or create a new PBX

-PB Model:

PB Communications:

Fieceive data using:

|
=

|&vapa IP Office via IP

Modify PEX Settings I
Lreate Mew PBX. .. |

B [P Port

[PB¥ gends data to IP port]

Lister Part:

ISDD4

Optional pratocaol:

I Mone selected S l

o K I X Cancel | ? Help
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4.3 Customizing Outgoing, Incoming and

Format

Internal

CDR Records

Click on Modify PBX Settings on the Select PBX screen (see previous screen display). The
Outgoing Calls, Incoming Calls and Internal Calls tabs allow the Metropolis OfficeWatch
administrator to customize the CDR records based on how the CDR data is positioned in the
record. Flexibility to fine-tune meaningful data is performed within these tabs. When the values
are added or changed, click OK.

Modify PBX - Avaya IP Office via IP

-Data Received from PEX Position = 55

laz4paE19
142400812
142400819
143408819
143408619

143400819

l4z4m0812
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llncoming Calls1 Intermal Calls1 MUdeI] Filters ] Tlanslationsl T-1 ] Misc. l
Pos  Format Foz  Length

Time: r 3] bhrnm | Estension: {f JE__
Date: ,1_ 2B] Use Today's Da » | Digits: ﬁﬂ_‘ {F
Druiration: ]5_ 18] mmmt | Trunk: W ,1_

Account: ]U_ jﬂ_
PINCodee [0 [0

X Cancel ‘? Help
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Incoming Calls tab displayed below. When completed click OK.

Modify PBX - Avaya IP Office via IP

Data Received from PEX
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Internal Calls tab is displayed below. When completed click OK.

Modify PBX - Avaya IP Dffice via IP
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SVS; Reviewed: Solution & Interoperability Test Lab Application Notes 8 of 15
SPOC 5/28/2008 ©2008 Avaya Inc. All Rights Reserved. OfficeWatch-1PO



5 Interoperability Compliance Testing

Interoperability compliance testing included feature, serviceability, and performance. The
feature test evaluated the ability of Metropolis OfficeWatch to collect and process CDR records
for various types of calls. The serviceability test introduced failure scenarios to verify if
OfficeWatch could resume CDR collection after failure recovery. The performance test utilized
bulk call volumes to generate a moderate amount of CDR records.

5.1 General Test Approach

The general test approach was to manually place various types of calls (intra-switch calls, inter-
switch calls, inbound and outbound PSTN trunk calls) to and from the telephones controlled by
the Avaya IP Office, and verify that Metropolis OfficeWatch collected the CDR records and
report information was correct. For serviceability testing, logical links were disabled/re-enabled
in different sections of the network, and media servers were reset. For performance testing, a call
generator was used to place calls over an extended period of time.

5.2 Test Results

All feature, serviceability and performance tests passed. Metropolis OfficeWatch successfully
captured and processed call records from Avaya IP Office. OfficeWatch also successfully
processed the CDR data and produced call accounting reports. The types of calls generated
during the compliance test include: intra-switch calls, inbound/outbound PSTN trunk calls,
inbound/outbound inter-switch IP trunk calls, transferred calls, bridged calls, and conferenced
calls.

Performance tests were conducted using the Hammer Bulk Call Generation. The Hammer was
programmed to make twenty outgoing PRI calls to the Avaya IP Office, were the calls were
answered and terminated at an Avaya IP Office POTS endpoint. The Hammer test ran for one
hour yielding 180 calls per channel per minute for a total of 3600 calls. Metropolis OfficeWatch
collected and processed CDR records during the sustained performance test period.

6 Verification Steps
The following steps were used to verify the CDR records by Avaya:

6.1 System Monitor

Using the System Monitor provided by Avaya IP Office, Call Detail Records were captured and
viewed in real time as they are being sent to Metropolis OfficeWatch.

6.2 Raw Data

This mode of operation helps the administration to immediately determine if the Metropolis
OfficeWatch application is receiving CDR records in an unformatted fashion. Select Setup =
Display PBX Data... from the Setup Menu as below.
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& OfficeWatch Call Accounting 2007 =Jo/&d
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4 Installation Wizard...
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This option displays the following dialog, allowing the administrator to quickly see transactions
or select which day’s CDR data activity to view using Notepad.

iew Raw CDR Data

Use this screen bo view COR Data received from the PEX.

T T—————_
Jun 20, 2007 - 200607 log

Open in Motepad Find Test
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143488819 £523873255510A7 i
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143408019 552362015551 0@5 i
143408019 552377185551 006 i
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-

< »

" 0K | X Cancel ‘ 7 Help ‘

6.3 Generating a Report

The Metropolis OfficeWatch application allows reporting CDR information with different
configurable parameters. Reports generated with parameters such as Extension Range or Date
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and Time Range are among a few report variations that may be used. Select the Report Menu
from the Metropolis OfficeWatch application is below.

W& OfficeWatch Call Accounting 2007

=Jok3

File Setup Charges

Assign  Alarms  Internet

Maintenance Trunks Mulki-site Reports  Help

Gl
1,800,
Rates  Special

e Al A B I
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am
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1

Digits Location
3291286 R -t armth_J et
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T189957345 IMC-Mv-Brooklyn
332 Internal_E st
3173878 RJ-Mewbrnswok
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10:52a

OfficeWatch  _dfl_
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PEX ! | Disk I
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002333
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00:24:40
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00:07:44
00:01:55
00:25:13

11224

O @ @ 6w | QU

Class  Cost
LTOLL #2378
LD $14.60
LD $0.00
INC $0.00
EXT $0.00
LTOLL  $473
EXT $0.00
INT $40.85

Total
$3.78
$14.60
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$4.79
$0.00
$40.85

Status: OF

[PE: Ok

63 werld ) Region
|
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From the Report Generator window displayed below, provide the Date and Time Range to be
viewed. Click the Report button at the bottom.

Reports Generator

Estenzion Range:

i

Extension Dept Account Directories F‘rof-i.l.: Trunul.a- Time Céil-er Oti-{er Zuskom

o 335333

Date and Time Fange: |1?‘.Jul 07

| |omoo

T [17-Jul 07

Sort entries by
[ Start each extension on a hew page

Send output to
v Screen

[~ Printer
[ Fie

e I

Extension -

[~ Email

Jpkions

Thiz repart provides detailz on all outgaing callz for the extensions specified during the date and time range specified.

Clear Al

Departments:

| Default Staff

v| Reception

| Office

| Customer Service

w| Accounting

b ark eting

Shipping

GeoGlobal Inc. Offices
Transworld Inc. Offices
Board Fooms

Leased Offices

AYSUEYL YL

Include Calls of Type:

B Beport! | \/ Cloze |

? Help
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The following screen displays a sample CDR report.

Extenision Details Report
Outgoing + Incoming calls
Extension Fange: 0 to 999992

Date Range: 16-Iul-07 to 16-Jul-07

Dept: Default Staff
Ext: 101 Harcld Conyers

Date

a7
067
a7
0ran?
067
a7

Time
0947
0942
10:00
10:07
1007
10:22

MNumber Dialed
05082182310
062277
2004333
5830487
5230427
4762217
Calls: &

Dept: Default Staff

Ext: 102 Malcolm Sutherland

Date

0raa?
&7
0607
a7
07ra0n7
a7
07607
0607
o6t

Time
10:00
10:00
1002
10:02
10:02
10:24
10:31
10:43
10:43

MNumber Dialed
18043028451
2151743
332

332

1262461
3334109
2610194
6031580
Q128800
Calls: 0

Dept: Default Staff
Ext: 103 Charlita Saltus

Date

071607
01607
0716107
071607
01607
01607
071607
0607
071607
071607

Time
09:54
09:57
0957
1002
1007
10:26
10:29
10:29
10:31
10:41

Number Dialed
4617096
153142028083
13142028083
S215979
02052240473
8513043
SA385E3
2037111916
2411504
3755824

7 Support

Technical support for Metropolis OfficeWatch can be obtained by contacting Metropolis Support
at 954-941-1010 or by sending e-mail to support@Metropolis.com.
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Location
Omperatordsst
HI-Ietuchen
WI-Ivlatawan
HI-Ilatawan
WI-Ivlatawan
HI-Idetuchen
Average Dur: 12:46

Location

Wi -Nlidlothian
II-Rahwrasy
Internal Ext
Internal Ext
HI-Woodhridge
HI-Freehold
HI-Ietuchen
HI-Eatontown
WI-Woodhridge
Average Dur: 08:37

Location
MI-Red_Bank
MO-Bridzeton
LIO-Bridgeton
HI-Woodbridgze
Operatorfisst
MI-Englishtn
HI-Newbmswek
IR Tinknoarn
HI-Iliddletown
NI-Seaside Fk

Account
133
55
033
455
453
353

Account
283
A3
363
363
323
153
233
183
533

Account
333
573
573
443
223
273
913
223
143
373

DEV CONNECT TE3TING

LINCROFT, M

Feport Date: 16-Jul-07 112332

Duration Charge
00:21:20 0.00
00:20:1% 0.00
00:02:47 0.00
00:01:42 0.00
00:01:42 0.00
0o:22:52 0.00
01:16:36 0.00
Duration Charge
00:08:53 551
00:02:48 5.46
00:0¢:41 0.00
00:06:41 0.00
00:06:53 0.00
00:21:17 0.00
00:14:12 0.00
00:02:30 0.00
00:01:42 0.00
01:17:37 10.97
Duration Charge
00:14:20 0.00
00:11:42 725
00:11:42 725
00:06:30 0.00
00:01:39 0.00
00:12:54 0.00
00:16:2% 1021
00:1%5:45 0.00
00:13:4% 0.00
00:04:29 278
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Tax
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Tax
0.0
0.00
000
0.00
000
0.00
000
0.00
0.00
0.00

Tax
0.0o
000
0.0o
0.00
000
0.0o
0.00
000
0.0o
0.00

Total
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Total
5.51
5.46
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

1097

Total
0.0o
7325
125
0.0o
000
0.0o

1021
0.00
0.0o
278
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8 Conclusion

These Application Notes describe the procedures for configuring Metropolis OfficeWatch to
collect Call Detail Records from Avaya IP Office. Metropolis OfficeWatch successfully passed
all compliance testing.

9 References

This section references the Avaya and Metropolis documentation that are relevant to these
Application Notes. The Avaya product documentation can be found at http://support.avaya.com,
and the OfficeWatch documentation can be obtained at http://www.metropolis.com.

[1] Avaya IP Office Release 4.0, Manager: 02, Configuration Guide - Issue 19(k), January 2007.
[2] OfficeWatch Users Guide, Version 2007.05.08.

SVS; Reviewed: Solution & Interoperability Test Lab Application Notes 14 of 15
SPOC 5/28/2008 ©2008 Avaya Inc. All Rights Reserved. OfficeWatch-IPO



©2008 Avaya Inc. All Rights Reserved.

Avaya and the Avaya Logo are trademarks of Avaya Inc. All trademarks identified by ® and ™
are registered trademarks or trademarks, respectively, of Avaya Inc. All other trademarks are the
property of their respective owners. The information provided in these Application Notes is
subject to change without notice. The configurations, technical data, and recommendations
provided in these Application Notes are believed to be accurate and dependable, but are

presented without express or implied warranty. Users are responsible for their application of any
products specified in these Application Notes.

Please e-mail any questions or comments pertaining to these Application Notes along with the
full title name and filename, located in the lower right corner, directly to the Avaya
DeveloperConnection Program at devconnect@avaya.com.

SVS; Reviewed: Solution & Interoperability Test Lab Application Notes 15 of 15
SPOC 5/28/2008 ©2008 Avaya Inc. All Rights Reserved. OfficeWatch-IPO



